



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PETER J. WONG, M.D., and	:	No. 133.2018
DEDICATED TO WOMEN,	:	
OB-GYN, P.A.,	:	
	:	
Defendants Below,	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Court Below
	:	Delaware Superior Court
MONICA BROUGHTON,	:	C.A. No.: N14C-01-185 (VLM)
Individually, and as Parent and	:	
Natural Guardian of AMARI M.	:	
BROUGHTON-FLEMMING,	:	
A Minor,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff's Bellow,	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLEES' AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: September 28, 2018

HUDSON & CASTLE LAW, LLC

/s/ Bruce L. Hudson
Bruce L. Hudson, Esq. (#1003)
Ben T. Castle, Esq. (#520)
2 Mill Road, Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 428-8800
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENTS	8
I AND II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE THE MEDICAL OPINIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' TWO PHYSICIAN EXPERTS. A REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENTS I AND II, WHICH INVOLVE THE SAME GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARD: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETIONARY GATEKEEPING ROLE UNDER D.R.E. 702.....	8
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	8
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	8
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE THE PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE OF THE DEFENDANT AND TESTIFYING EXPERT WITNESSES. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF THE HOLDING IN TIMBLIN V. KENT GENERAL HOSPITAL, INC. A REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' CONTRARY CONTENTION	15
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	15
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	15

IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY IN THIS MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE CASE ON "ACTIONS TAKEN IN EMERGENCY" WAS NOT ERROR. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE STANDARD OF CARE APPLICABLE TO HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS UNDER 18 DEL. C. § 6801(7). A REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' CONTRARY CONTENTION

17

A. QUESTION PRESENTED 17

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 17

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brown v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 303 (USDC Maine, 2005)	11
<i>Bush v. The HMO of Delaware, Inc.</i> 702 A.2d 921 (Del 1997).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corporation v, Chaplake Holdings Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024, 1034 (Del. 2003)	17
<i>Daub v. Daniels</i> , 2013 WL 5467497, *1 (Del. Super.)	19
<i>Daub v. Daniels</i> , 124 A.3d. 585 (Del. 2015).....	19
<i>Keith D. Pugh v. Scott Slover</i> , 115 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2015).....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S.137,147-149(1999).....	11
<i>MG. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513, 522 (1999)	8
<i>Nobre v. Shanahan</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 909, 976 N.Y.S. 2d 841 (N.Y. Supreme Court, 2013).....	12
<i>Smith v. Harry Grief</i> , 106 A.3d 1050 (Table)(Del. 2015)	8
<i>Sturgis v. Bayside Health</i> , 942 A.2d 579 (Del. 2007).....	8
<i>Timblin v. Kent General Hospital</i> , 640 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1994)	5, 15

Wiggins v. East Carolina Health-Chowan,
760 S.E.2d 323 (2014)9

STATUTES

18 *Del. C.* § 6801(7) 6, 17, 18

RULES

D.R.E. 702 7, 8, 11
